CITY OF ITHACA
108 E. Green Street — 3rd Floor Ithaca, NY 14850-5690
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, BUILDING, ZONING, & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Gino Leonardi, Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Telephone: 607-274-6550

Fax: 607-274-6558

E-Mail: gleonardi@cityofithaca.org

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA)
AGENDA & LEGAL NOTICE
CITY OF ITHACA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA): Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Section
325-40. B. (2) (g) of City of Ithaca Zoning Ordinance, Public Hearings will be held Tuesday, August 6, 2019 at
6:00 PM in Common Council Chambers, City Hall, 108 E. Green St., Ithaca, NY, to consider the following
appeals:
APPEAL # 3129

815 TABER STREET

Appeal of Frederic Bouche for area variance from Section 325-8, Column 12, Other Front Yard, Column 13,
Side Yard, and Column 14/15, Rear Yard requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The property at 815 Tabor
Street, known as Ports of New York Winery, is in need of additional storage space for the business. In order to
provide the storage space, the applicant proposes to convey a 2,125 square foot portion of land from 817 Taber
Street and consolidate the land into the 815 Taber Street parcel. The proposal is to install one new cold storage
building and rebuild the existing maintenance garage that is currently on the property. The new consolidated
portion of land will have street frontage on Cherry Street and will be required to meet the setback requirements
for the Cherry Street District. The Cherry Street District requires that; building frontage have a setback of 5 feet
for a sidewalk and an additional 8 feet for a tree lawn, for a total of 13 feet from the property line to the building
front. The applicant proposes to setback the building 3’-6” from the property line and provide the 13 foot
setback from the edge of the road to the building front. The zoning ordinance requires the distance from
building to the property line have a 13 foot setback. The property has existing deficiencies in other side yard
and the rear yard that will not be exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in a CSD – Cherry Street District in which the proposed use is permitted. However,
Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.
APPEAL # 3130

205 FAIRMOUNT AVENUE

Appeal of Aaron Rakow for area variance from Section 325-25 C, Location of Accessory Structure
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to replace an existing storage shed with a 14’ x
20’ garage at the property located at 205 Fairmount Avenue. The property is located on a corner lot and the
applicant would like to position the garage one foot from the side lot line that is on the south end of the
property. The applicant is limited in buildable area due to the proximity of the existing home, window locations,
and a stone patio that the owner would like to preserve. The garage will meet the rear yard setback of 3’ but will
be deficient in the side yard setback having 1’ of the 6’ required by the ordinance. The property has an existing
deficiency in the other front yard that will not be exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-1b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However,
Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.

APPEAL # 3131

215 MITCHELL STREET

Appeal of Andrew Engelhart for area variance from Section 325-8, Column 4, Off-street Parking, Column 10,
Percentage of Coverage, Column 11, Front Yard, Column 13, Side Yard, and Section 325-20 E (3) Front Yard
Parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant proposes to remove an existing driveway located
on the east side of the property and install a new parking area on the west side of the property located at 215
Mitchell Street. The proposal consists of removing approximately 1,806 square feet of stone and restoring the
driveway and rear yard parking area on the east side to green space. The new parking area on the west side will
be partially located in the front yard to provide parking and maneuvering space for two cars. The portion of the
parking area located in the front yard will be approximately 800 square feet in area or 48.8% of the required
front yard. The ordinance restricts front yard parking to an area not greater than 25% of the total front yard area.
The property has existing deficiencies in off street parking, percentage of lot coverage, front yard and side yard
that will not be exacerbated by the proposal.
The property is located in an R-1b residential use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However,
Section 325-38 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.
APPEAL # 3132

315 ELMIRA ROAD

Appeal of John Snyder Architects on behalf of the owner Maguire Family Limited Partnership, LLC for area
variance from Section 325-8, Column 11, Front Yard, and Section 325-29.2 B (2) SW-2 Building Setback
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is proposing an improvement project at the property
located at 315 Elmira Road. The project includes the reconfiguration of the interior space and upgrading the
exterior facade to meet the Honda dealership requirements. As part of the project, the applicant proposes to
construct a new addition that will be used as a vehicle delivery carport and also a display for the newest
technologies in electronic vehicles. In order to maintain the existing building façade, the new carport will be
setback 67.9 feet from the curb line in line with the existing building. Section 325-29.2 B (2) requires that
buildings be setback a minimum of 15-34 feet from the curb. The carport will be a total of 916 square feet and
extend 35.8 feet along the existing face of the building. This will exacerbating the existing front yard setback an
addition 35.8 feet.
The property is located in an SW-2 use district in which the proposed use is permitted. However, Section 32538 requires that an area variance be granted before a building permit is issued.
APPEAL # 3133

900 WEST STATE STREET

Appeal of Thomas Epolito on behalf of the owner Ishka Alpern for a sign variance from Section 272-6 B (2),
Number of Permitted Signs. The applicant proposes to install three additional wall signs on the building at 900
W. State Street. The building is located on a corner lot that fronts on three streets, W. Seneca St., Taughannock
Blvd., and W. State Street. Due to the unique location of the property, the applicant proposes to position the
three sign to be visible from the each direction of oncoming traffic. The property currently has two existing
signs mounted on the building that are permitted by the sign ordinance. The ordinance permits a total of two
signs per business and the three addition signs will exceed the number of signs permitted by the ordinance.
The property is located in the WE/WF West End Water Front use district in which the proposed use is
permitted. However, the Sign Ordinance, Section 272-18 requires that variances be granted before a sign permit
is issued.
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ACCESSIBILITY: If you have a disability and would like specific accommodation to participate, please
contact the City Clerk’s Office at 274-6570 by 12:00 p.m., 2-3 business days (not including weekends/holidays)
before the meeting.
Gino Leonardi, Zoning Administrator
Secretary to the Board of Zoning Appeals
Publication Dates: July 31, 2019 and August 1, 2019

3

Jonathan & Jill Greene
213 Mitchell Street
Ithaca NY 14850
July 19, 2019
Gino Leonardi, Secretary
Board of Zoning Appeals
City of Ithaca
108 Green Street
Ithaca NY 14850
RE: Appeal #3131 for 215 Mitchell Street
Dear Mr. Leonardi,
Thank you again for your time last week to review the materials regarding the requested
variance for 215 Mitchell Street (Case #3131). We are the owners and residents of 213
Mitchell Street. As we discussed during our meeting, we DO NOT support the
proposed variance #3131 that applicants, Kim and Andrew Englehart are seeking.
While we were previously aware of the applicants’ general interest in pursuing a
driveway expansion, the letter received on Monday, July 15, 2019, was the first time
we and other neighbors were notified of the actual plan. And it wasn’t until Sunday, July
21, 2019, only days before the Planning Board hearing, when the applicants shared with
us a detailed plan that included engineering drawings. Thus, the applicants did not
adequately discuss the nature and potential impacts of the proposal prior to filing.
Common sense dictates the courtesy of a discussion and thorough review of the plans
with neighbors impacted by a project of this nature.
We understand the applicants may desire to have additional green space in their
backyard. While municipal code allows for consideration of variances for parking areas
greater than 25% of front lot area, applicants and the City are legally required to meet
specific evidentiary requirements before a variance may be granted [IMC Section 32540 C(4)(b)]. Among other factors, this determination must consider any “…detriment to
the health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.” As
shown below, it is clear that the applicants HAVE NOT, AND CANNOT, meet the
evidentiary burden for the City to grant the requested variance.
•

An undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood AND a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the
granting of the area variance.
o There is significant potential damage to mature landscaping and walkway on the
east side of our property during construction (Figure 1), which are directly
adjacent to the proposed location of the driveway. The applicant’s engineering
plan does not address these potential impacts, nor did our discussion with them
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o

o

o

o
o

•

leave us with any confidence that they would steward the construction in a
manner as to consider and mitigate potential damage to our property.
Our discussion on Sunday July 21, 2019, indicated several inconsistencies
between the engineering plan and their interpretations of this plan. For example,
the engineering plan calls for removal of the existing retaining wall between our
properties. However, the applicant stated numerous times that this wall will
remain in-tact and a new wall will be constructed uphill.
There is significant potential for post construction property damage from changes
in surface water drainage to our property which is downhill. Surprisingly, the
applicant was not aware that the engineering plan calls for the driveway’s main
drainage pipe to terminate in a location that could damage mature landscaping
on our property, as well as flood our basement (Figure 2).
The proposed plan suggests an increase in overall green space on the
applicant’s lot. However, it does so at the expense of 5X reduction in front lot
green space, from 91% to 52%. This unnecessary increase in hardscape is
aesthetically negative for the neighborhood and runs contrary to the stated goals
of the City’s comprehensive plan (Plan Ithaca P.17 & Figure 3). Further, the
proposed site plan appears to be more of a parking area, as opposed to a
standard driveway. In fact, during our discussion on Sunday, July 21, 2019, the
applicant stated that the intent of the proposed design was to enable them to turn
their cars around to avoid backing out onto Mitchell Street. However, the
applicant’s current driveway enables them to do just that. Thus, the variance is
NOT required to improve safety conditions.
By granting this type of request the City, may create an unwanted precedent that
results in similar requests by other residents living on busy streets.
Proposed location of the applicant’s driveway actually reduces their sight lines to
Mitchell Street due to the presence of a Cherry Tree on our property and the cars
in our driveway (Figure 4).

Applicant has NOT demonstrated that their stated objectives and benefits
cannot be met through feasible alternative means, other than an area variance.
o Applicant have NOT explored alternative site plans that include using part of their
backyard for a driveway and/or a minor expansion of their existing driveway in
the front in order to achieve their goals of increased green space.
o With a minor front yard expansion of the current driveway, the existing driveway
along the East side of the applicant’s house could be terminated at a reasonable
distance to the south to enable plenty of parking for the applicant AND the ability
to turn most of their backyard into greenspace. This feasible alternative could
include:
§ A Less costly resolution of the elevation difference between the
Englehart’s and Moore’s driveway and Mitchell Street.
§ Less obstructed sightlines between drivers on Mitchell Street and those
existing the driveway on 215 Mitchell Street
§ Maintain the character of Belle Sherman neighborhood with only a 16%
increase in parking area in the front of the applicant’s lot (Figure 3)
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o The owners of 217 Mitchell Street, Justin and Stephanie Moore, have expressed
a willingness to discuss a property conveyance that addresses the current
encroachment of the Englehart’s driveway onto their property. A walk of the site
indicates that there are in fact potential benefits to both property owners to
complete site work on the area that separates their properties.
§

The requested area variance is substantial and is NOT a “relatively minor”
deviation from the area requirements in question.
o A 5x increase in driveway area over the existing conditions and is nearly
double the percentage allowed by code is indeed substantial.

§

The proposed variance WOULD have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district;
o A significant reduction in front lot green space is not consistent with the City
of Ithaca’s comprehensive plan (P.17) and will negatively impact the
character of the Belle Sherman neighborhood (Figure 3).
o Reduced sight lines from the proposed location of the parking area have the
potential for MORE vehicular accidents, as well as other negative interactions
with bicycles and pedestrians.

§

The alleged difficulty was self-created by the applicants
o Applicant purchased 215 Mitchell Street about 5 years ago with full
knowledge of the driveway and yard conditions.
o Applicant acknowledges that Mitchell Street is a busy street, but they have
provided no evidence how the proposed driveway plan will improve overall
pedestrian, bicycle, and automobile safety. In fact, the plan will have the
opposite impact as previously indicated.
o Dog ownership is not a reasonable basis for a variance. Moreover, applicant
has not provided any evidence that the proposed project is necessary to
adequately fence their backyard to contain their dogs safely.

The applicant has clearly not met the evidentiary requirements required under the law.
The negative impacts to the neighbors and the overall neighborhood of this proposed
project are clear. There are no net positive impacts to the character of neighborhood,
accessibility for handicap persons, historic preservation, and affordable housing. And
the applicant has not shown that there are no feasible alternate options that achieve the
desired result without seeking a variance. Because the applicant has clearly not met the
evidentiary requirements mandated by IMC Section 325-40 C(4)(d) and IMC Section
325-40 C(4)(d), the Board of Zoning Appeals cannot by law grant this variance request.
In closing, we want to state that since moving in to their house at 215 Mitchell Street,
the Englehart family have been kind and friendly neighbors and, therefore, a welcome
addition to the neighborhood. The Englehart’s overall goals can be achieved with a
minor expansion of the existing driveway that may not require a variance. This option
would meet their needs while balancing safety, maximizing green space, and
maintaining neighborhood aesthetics. If after a thorough engineering review of this or
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View of Proposed Parking
Area (right) from Walkway on
213 Mitchell, Facing North

View of Proposed Parking
Area of 215 Mitchell from
front Yard of 213 Mitchell,
Facing South

View of Street Entry of
Proposed Parking Area from
front Yard of 213 Mitchell,
Facing North

Figure 1: Mature Landscaping and Existing Retaining Wall Separating 213 & 215
Mitchell Street.

Figure 2: Approximate Location of Drainage Pipe Termination for Proposed
Project Above Mature Landscaping and Existing Retaining Wall, East (Uphill) Side
of Property Between 213 & 215 Mitchell Street.
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Typical
Driveways
in Belle Sherman
on Mitchell Street
& Brandon
Place
Figure
3: Typical
Driveways
in BelleNeighborhood
Sherman Neighborhood
on Mitchell
Street
and Brandon Place
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Figure 4: Sight Lines of Oncoming Downhill Traffic on Mitchell Street from
Existing Driveway of 215 Mitchell Street (left) and Proposed Driveway of 215
Mitchell Street (right)
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Notes on planning board meeting 215 Mitchell Street Request #3131

1 of 2

https://mail.cityofithaca.org/owa/?ae=Item&t=IPM.Note&id=RgAAAA...

Notes on planning board meeting 215 Mitchell Street Request #3131
Jonathan Greene [jongreene@gmail.com]

Sent:Wednesday, July 24, 2019 8:02 AM
To: Gino Leonardi; Megan Wilson; Jill Greene [jlaffs@yahoo.com]

Gino and Megan,
I thought I would reflect on the discussion last evening regarding the Engleharts proposed variance #3131 for
215 Mitchell Street.
It is my understanding that while the planning board did NOT make a negative recommendation to the BZA
regarding the proposed variance, they are stating that it is more desirable to have backyard parking areas than
front yard parking areas. Is this correct? I support this point of view and, if it was our house, I would do
everything I could to maintain that situation. Our current parking in front of 213 Mitchell Street in front of
the house is challenging at best. The existing condition of 215 Mitchell Street is much safer.
There seems to be a difference of opinion regarding what constitutes adequate neighborly notice regarding
this project. The Englehart's went as far as to state that Jill and I LIED to them by not expressing any
reservations to the project prior to their submittal. While this is immaterial to the evaluation of the variance
request, it is worth clarifying to the BZA our side of the story.
It is true that the Englehart's mentioned in passing their desire to relocate a driveway to the west side of the
lot, which borders our property. From our point of view, those discussions were informal interactions between
neighbors, while we were doing yard work and/or playing with the kids in the yard. I expressed to them last
evening that such interactions did not constitute a formal discussion where they presented the actual plan,
which is appropriate in this case. They asserted to me after the meeting that it was NOT their responsibility to
have such formal discussion with us, or the other neighbors prior to the meeting. And the informal
interactions, where we did not voice specific concerns (because there was no plan to react to) constituted our
approval of the project.
This is clearly a difference of opinion and I doubt I, or anyone else, will convince them otherwise. But based
on my past years of experience in real estate development and working on the Board of Public Works, I
believe it is not unreasonable to have anticipated that a discussion would have happened with a plan with all
stakeholders, where a variance is requested that could pose negative impacts to a neighbor and the
neighborhood. Again, there was no formal discussion with a project plan until Sunday July 21st. Drew
actually conceded that indeed the first time we saw the actual engineering plan was on that afternoon.
Secondly, I want to mention that there are ambiguities in the submitted engineering plan. The existing
engineering plan does not adequately address the location of the drain pipe termination and the potential for
water flows to damage the hillside and plantings on our property. Also the plan received states that the
existing retaining wall will be removed. Last night the Engleharts said that they gave us the wrong plan and,
in fact, the existing wall will stay and a new retaining wall will be built to the East. Which is it and does that
make sense from and engineering and construction point of view? Clarification of these two points will not
change our opposition to the variance, we I think the Engleharts should be required to clarify these
points prior to meeting with the BZA. At a minimum, if they sent the wrong plan to us and the city as a
part of required notice, a new plan needs to be resent to all the affected neighbors with the correct
drawing, which also addresses these ambiguities and inconsistencies.
Thank you for your attention to this matter. Again please forward this email to the BZA as a part of our
submitted materials.

7/24/2019, 11:51 AM
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Regards,
Jon and Jill Greene
213 Mitchell Street

7/24/2019, 11:51 AM

Justin Moore and Stephanie Rihm Moore
217 Mitchell Street
Ithaca, NY 14850
July 18, 2019
Gino Leonardi
108 E. Green Street
3rd Floor
Ithaca, NY 14850
Re: Appeal Number 3131 (215 Mitchell Street)
7/23/2019 Planning Board Meeting
8/6/2019 Board of Zoning Appeals
To whom it may concern:
As the residents and property owners of 217 Mitchell Street since July 2007,
we are writing to express our opposition to Appeal 3131 being made by the
residents of 215 Mitchell to increase the parking area in the front of their house
and move their driveway. There are several reasons for our opposition which
we will enumerate below. We only learned of the proposal on Monday July 15,
2019 when we received a formal letter from Drew and Kim Englehart (of 215
Mitchell) detailing the proposal. Unfortunately we can not attend the Planning
Board meeting (7/23/2019) because of travel plans that can not be changed
and which were made weeks ago. Similarly, Justin can not attend the Board
of Zoning Appeals meeting (8/6/019) because of preexisting travel plans. Not
only were we not asked for input prior to the proposal, we were not informed by
the residents of 215 Mitchell either verbally or in writing, formally or otherwise,
that they were planning changes to their parking spaces or front lawn.
Some context:
The current driveway at 215 Mitchell is built in part on our property. In order
for the driveway to be on the East side of the house at 215 Mitchell (as it
currently is), this seems to be a necessity. This has created an easement which
allows the residents of 217 Michell Street access to the middle bay of the garage
at 215 Mitchell Street. This easement was in place at the time we purchased the
property in 2007 and was a selling point. The residents of 215 Mitchell have
not approached us about the proposal or other ways to address the
parking/green space issues on their property (for instance by negotiating
a lot line adjustment through a buyout). This could allow them to reenvision
the use of their backyard without moving their parking area to the West side
of their front yard. It is not clear such a negotiation would bear fruit, but the
current owners have never discussed the easement with us.

The parking situation at 215 Michell is frustrated by the large number
of cars which are regularly parked at the property by its residents.
In addition to our own car, the residents of 215 Mitchell regularly keep 4 cars
parked around the garage area (sometimes there is a 5th or even 6th car parked
as well). We believe keeping this many cars on the property is in fact a zoning
violation but we have not pursued it or even raised the issue with them out of
an effort to stay on good terms with our neighbors. It is hard to imagine
how they will accommodate so many cars in the proposed parking
area in the front of their property. Needless to say, storing more than two
cars at the front would adversely affect the character of the street.
Our objections:
Cars parked at 215 Mitchell Street in the front yard could decrease
visibility for those backing out of our property onto Mitchell. Our
driveway is single lane and does not permit us to turn around. Even at present,
it is challenging to safely back out of our driveway. Mitchell street is busy during
peak hours and cars often drive quickly up the hill (sometimes in violation of the
30 MPH speed limit). One has to simultaneously pay attention to cars traveling
down Mitchell, up Mitchell, and exiting from Linden onto Mitchell (Linden
exits into Michell right at our property). Cars speeding up Mitchell already
create dangerous situations and this would be made worse by any decrease in
the visibility down Mitchell from our property.
The proposed new location for the driveway for 215 Mitchell is on a
turn in Mitchell street with poor visibility. This would create a hazardous
situation for those using the driveway at 215 Mitchell Street for reasons noted
above. These are already issues with the current driveway location, but the
proposed entrance appears to only make the problem worse.
Our greatest concern is that the proposal would have a significant adverse
effect on the quality of life at 213 Mitchell Street. We visited 213
Mitchell to get a sense of what the proposal would entail. The property has a
kitchen window which currently overlooks the front lawn at 215 Mitchell. Under
the proposal, this would likely be regularly blocked by a parked car. Not only
would this be unsightly, but it would encroach upon their privacy, including
their kitchen and dining area. It would increase the level of noise in most of
their house. It may also adversely affect their air quality.
The presence of parked cars and the regrading needed to make the proposal
feasible would overwhelm the aging retaining wall at the boundary of
215/213 Mitchell. Even with permeable paving material, it could also create a serious drainage problem for 213 Mitchell which is at a lower grade
than 215 Mitchell.
The current grading at the proposed parking site would make it challenging
to grade the driveway so as to allow vehicles to enter and exit 215
without bottoming out. This is already a problem with the location of the
2

current driveway and it would be hard to imagine that the problem would not
be much worse with the proposed location.
Finally, one of the primary justifications of the proposal is that it would result
in the net creation of 400 SF of green space. Unlike the front yard, which
receives full sun, the backyard of 215 Mitchell (currently the parking area) is
shaded by several large, mature trees which are not located on the property
of 215 Mitchell. This is also true of the current driveway of 215 Mitchell. At
a minimum it will be a challenge to convert the current driveway and parking
area into green space.
If the City does decide to allow the proposed changes in spite of our objections,
we would ask that at least the implementation of the creation of green space is
required (and enforced) to be fully implemented as stated. It also concerns us
that any green space that might be created could be temporary (for instance if
the property is sold in the future). Finally if the proposed changes are approved,
we would hope that the city would hold the residents of 215 Mitchell Street to
the zoning requirements for the number of parked cars.
Sincerely,

Justin Moore
Stephanie Rihm Moore
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305 Mitchell St.
Ithaca, New York 14850
July 22, 2019
Gino Leonardi, Secretary
Board of Zoning Appeals
Planning, Building, Zoning, & Economic Development Department
City of Ithaca
108 East Green Street
Ithaca, New York 14850

Re: Zoning Appeal # 3131, 215 Mitchell St.

We have resided at 305 Mitchell Street for 32 years. We live two doors away from 215
Mitchell Street and next door to Justin and Stephanie Moore at 217 Mitchell Street. We
are opposed to the zoning appeal request for 215 Mitchell Street.
The zoning appeal for 215 Mitchell Street should be denied, due to the following
considerations as summarized from the city code.
1. There will be an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood.
2. The proposed variance will have an undesirable effect on the physical conditions in
the neighborhood.
3. There will be an undesirable effect on the downhill neighboring property: Jonathan
and Jill Greene at 213 Mitchell St..
The appeal will alter the character of the residential neighborhood, doubling the size of
allowable front yard parking. The zoning ordinance was tightened a few years ago to
curtail using so much front yard for parking for the specific reason of maintaining the
character of the R-1 zone. Allowing so much front yard parking is more indicative of
commercial rental housing rather than residentially zoned property. One has only to
look on College Avenue to see how allowing so much front yard parking alters the
character of that area.
In addition, 215 Mitchell Street lies at the edge of the R-1 zone, across from the R-2 zone.
This makes it a fragile area, given the pressures for rental housing in Collegetown. The
Bryant Park and Belle Sherman neighborhoods face extreme pressure for the conversion
of single-family and owner-occupied housing to be purchased for rental purposes. It is
thus important to maintain the character of the 200 and 300 blocks of Mitchell Street as
the edge of the zone.
The area variance request is substantial. More than two cars would be able to park in
the new parking pad. How big is the curb cut? A 67 feet driveway opening, as shown
in the Buhl, P.E. drawing, could allow roughly up to 6 cars to park side by side and exit
the driveway. The applicant states in the appeal that two cars would park in the new

driveway but there are more than two cars currently using the garage and adjacent area
in the rear of the property (usually four or more cars). Where will more than two
owners and tenants park their cars? We suspect in the new parking pad.
A driveway and/or parking area over 60 feet wide will have a negative aesthetic impact
on the R-1 neighborhood. In addition, the City’s building and zoning divisions don’t
have the resources to enforce the provisions of any new variances., such as more than
two cars parking in the front yard.
In summary, the proposed variance will not “enhance or foster the preservation of the
scenic or natural beauty of the area, its architectural character, historic resources or other
rare or irreplaceable features. We hope this appeal will be rejected.
Sincerely,
Susan Blumenthal and David Kreinick
305 Mitchell Street
Ithaca, NY 14850

Cc: Planning and Development Board, Megan Wilson

